UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

JOHN EAKIN,

Plaintiff

v.

No. SA:12-CV-01002-FB-HJB

AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION, et al.,

Defendants.

ORDER SUBSTITUTING COUNSEL

THE COURT, having considered the Defendants Motion to Substitute Counsel, GRANTS the motion.

IT IS ORDERED that Assistant United States Attorney Susan Strawn shall be hereby removed as attorney of record in this matter, and that Assistant United States Attorney Darryl S. Vereen is substituted as lead counsel for Defendants.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all communications, correspondence, notices, pleadings, and orders be sent to Mr. Vereen at:

Darryl S. Vereen

Assistant United States Attorney Texas Bar No. 00785148 darryl.vereen@usdoj.gov 601 NW Loop 410, Suite 600 San Antonio, Texas 78216-5597 Tel. (210) 384-7170 Fax. (210) 384-7358

Hon. Henry J. Bemporad

United States Magistrate Judge